

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 21689/2019

Zakir Husain & Ors.

----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain with  
Mr. Azaz Nabee

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Fahad Hasan  
Mr. Yashodhar Pandey for  
Mr. Anil Mehta, AAG

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL**

**Order**

**24/01/2023**

Learned State Counsel prays for and is granted two weeks' time to remove the encroachment on the public way barring the construction by the respondent No.14 provided he produces an interim order by the competent Civil Court in his favour before the authority. Failing compliance, the District Collector, Sikar shall file his affidavit specifying the reasons for non-compliance.

List the matter on 13.02.2023 as prayed.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J